# P \$40.00 213367(

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Affidavit regarding correction of errors made in previously recorded documents that erroneously affect the registration

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
KRBE Limited Partnership		109/22/2006	LIMITED PARTNERSHIP: TEXAS

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	KRBE Limited Partnership	
Street Address:	3535 Piedmont Road	
Internal Address:	Building 14, 14th Floor	
City:	Atlanta	
State/Country:	GEORGIA	
Postal Code:	30305	
Entity Type:	LIMITED PARTNERSHIP: TEXAS	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2133670	THE TICKET

### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (404)581-8330

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: (404) 581-8275

Email: srbrown@jonesday.com

Correspondent Name: Sidney R. Brown

Address Line 1: 1420 Peachtree Street, N.E.

Address Line 2: Suite 800

Address Line 4: Atlanta, GEORGIA 30309-3053

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	331771-600041
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Sidney R. Brown

TRADEMARK
REEL: 003398 FRAME: 0716

900058993

Signature:	/Sidney R. Brown/	
Date:	09/28/2006	
Total Attachments: 3 source=Cumulus Affidavit of KRBE LP Regarding THE TICKET Chain of Title#page1.tif source=Cumulus Affidavit of KRBE LP Regarding THE TICKET Chain of Title#page2.tif source=Cumulus Affidavit of KRBE LP Regarding THE TICKET Chain of Title#page3.tif		

# **AFFIDAVIT**

### OF

# THE SECRETARY OF KRBE RADIO, INC., THE GENERAL PARTNER OF OF KRBE LIMITED PARTNERSHIP

In re: THE TICKET, U.S. Trademark Registration Number 2,133,670.

Personally appeared before me the undersigned, who, after being duly sworn, deposed and stated on oath as follows:

- i) The undersigned, Richard S. Denning, is the Secretary of KRBE Radio, Inc., the General Partner of KRBE Limited Partnership.
- ii) On October 17, 1996, the entire interest and goodwill in the U.S. trademark and trademark Registration for THE TICKET, Registration No. 2,133,670 (the "Trademark"), was assigned to KRBE Co. by SFX Broadcasting of Texas (KTCK), Inc., and said assignment was recorded with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office Trademark Assignment Branch ("Trademark Assignment Branch") on March 17, 2004 at Reel/Frame 2931/0809.
- iii) On September 18, 2000, KRBE Co. changed its name to KRBE Radio, Inc., and said name change was recorded with the Trademark Assignement Branch on July 23, 2004 at Reel/Frame 3011/0746.
- iv) On July 20, 2004, the entire interest and goodwill in the Trademark was assigned to KRBE Limited Partnership by KRBE Radio, Inc., and said assignment was recorded with the Trademark Assignment Branch on July 27, 2004 at Reel/Frame 3016/0088.
- v) KRBE Limited Partnership has been, and continues to be, the owner of the Trademark since the execution of the above assignment.
- vi) The Security Agreement document between SFX Broadcasting of Texas (KTCK), Inc. and Bankers Trust Company that was recorded with the Trademark Assignment Branch on July 13, 1998 at **Reel/Frame 1753/0255** was filed erroneously, in that SFX Broadcasting of Texas (KTCK), Inc. had already assigned ownership of the Trademark to KRBE Co. and so possessed no interest to grant Bankers Trust Company.
- vi) The document changing the name of SFX Broadcasting of Texas (KTCK), Inc. to Capstar Broadcasting of Texas (KTCK), Inc. that was recorded with the Trademark Assignment Branch on January 22, 2004 at **Reel/Frame 2901/0549** was filed erroneously, in that on that date SFX Broadcasting of Texas (KTCK), Inc. no longer owned the Trademark.
- vii) The merger document between Capstr [sic] Broadcasting of Texas (KTCK), Inc. and Capstar Communications California, Inc. that was recorded with the Trademark Assignment Branch on January 21, 2004 at **Reel/Frame 2900/0984** was filed erroneously, in that Capstar

Broadcasting of Texas (KTCK), Inc., formerly SFX Broadcasting of Texas (KTCK), Inc., did not own the Trademark.

- viii) The merger document between Capstar Communications California, Inc. and Capstar Radio Operating Company that was recorded with the Trademark Assignment Branch on January 26, 2004 at **Reel/Frame 2905/0874** was filed erroneously, in that Capstar Communications California, Inc. never owned the Trademark.
- ix) To the best of the undersigned's knowledge, the true chain of title of the Trademark is as follows:
  - a) On February 3, 1998, the Trademark was registered to Cardinal Communications, Inc.;
  - b) on March 14, 1996, Cardinal Communications, Inc. assigned the entire interest and goodwill in the Trademark to SFX Broadcasting of Texas (KTCK), Inc. and such assignment was recorded with the Trademark Assignment Branch on April 2, 1996 at Reel/Frame 1516/0115;
  - c) on October 17, 1996, SFX Broadcasting of Texas (KTCK), Inc. assigned the entire interest and goodwill in the Trademark to KRBE Co., and such assignment was recorded with the Trademark Assignment Branch on March 17, 2004 at Reel/Frame 2931/0809;
  - d) on September 18, 2000, KRBE Co. changed its name to KRBE Radio, Inc. and such name change was recorded with the Trademark Assignment Branch on July 23, 2004 at Reel/Frame 3011/0746;
  - e) on July 20, 2004, KRBE Radio, Inc. assigned the entire interest and goodwill in the Trademark to KRBE Limited Partnership and such assignment was recorded with the Trademark Assignment Branch on July 27, 2004 at Reel/Frame 3016/0088;
  - f) on July 26, 2006, KRBE Limited Partnership granted a security interest in the Trademark to Deutsche Bank Trust Company Americas and such grant of security interest was recorded with the Trademark Assignment Branch on August 9, 2006 at Reel/Frame 3365/0697; and
  - d) as of the date of this Affidavit, KRBE Limited Partnership continues to be the owner of record of the Trademark.
- viii) The true chain of title of the Trademark should not be considered altered by the erroneous submissions at Reel/Frame 1753/0255, Reel/Frame 2901/0549, Reel/Frame 2900/0984, and Reel/Frame 2905/0874.

This Affidavit is given for the purpose of correcting and clarifying the chain of title of the Trademark.

> Richard S. Denning, Secretary of KRBE Radio, Inc., the general partner of KRBE Limited Partnership

SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED BEFORE ME, a Notary Public in and for the State of Richard S. Denning, known personally to me, who, being duly sworn and on oath, deposed and said that the within and foregoing statements are true and correct on this Way of Sept., 2006.

NOTARY PUBLIC Melessa Weashelf Commission Expiration Date: May 4,2010

[NOTARIAL SEAL]

ATI-2241967v1

RECORDED: 09/28/2006